
 
    ITEM_______ 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL WORKSHOP 

AUGUST 12, 2008 AGENDA 
 
SUBJECT: TYPE: SUBMITTED BY: 
Professional Services Agreement:  
Resident Engineering Services for 
Watermain Replacement at Maple 
Avenue and 55th Street  

 
 
 
 

Resolution 
Ordinance 
Motion 
Discussion Only 

Robin A. Weaver 
Interim Director of Public Works 

 
SYNOPSIS 
A resolution has been prepared to authorize the Village Manager to execute a professional services 
agreement with Hampton, Lenzini and Renwick, Inc. (HLR) of Elgin, Illinois, in the not-to-exceed amount 
of $95,807.38 for Phase III Resident Engineering services for the Watermain Replacement at Maple 
Avenue and 55th Street. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The Five Year Plan and Goals for 2007-2012 identified Top Quality Village Infrastructure and Facilities.  
A supporting objective of this goal is Improve Neighborhood Infrastructure Curbs, Gutters, Streets, 
Sidewalks, Stormwater and Drainage System. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT   
The FY08 budget provides for $1,585,997 in the Water Fund for this project; $72,000 was earmarked for 
resident engineering services. Staff is proposing to offset this shortfall with $21,512.40 saved on the 
Sunridge Water Main project. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval on the August 19, 2008 consent agenda. 
 
BACKGROUND 
A Request for Letters of Interest and Qualifications for Phase III Resident Engineering Services was 
posted on the Village’s website in February 2008. Five firms responded to this request. Upon review of 
the qualifications, staff determined that five of the responding firms were qualified to act as resident 
engineers and issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) to those firms for this project pursuant to the Village’s 
Purchasing Policy regarding professional services. All firms responded to this request by July 29, 2008. 
Upon review of the proposals staff determined that HLR’s scope of services and proposed resident 
engineer will meet the Village’s need for exceptional customer service. The firm has satisfactorily 
completed similar projects for other municipalities. 
 
HLR’s total contract value is based upon the commencement of full-time (50+ hours per week) 
construction inspection in late August and continuing until late December (19 weeks) for an approximate 
total of 993 hours. Staff has found this work effort to be appropriate to the proposed project. 
 
A resident engineer is similar to an owner’s representative, overseeing the day-to-day operations on-site as 
well as reviewing payment requests. 
 
The State of Illinois previously adopted changes to the state law that identifies the difference between 
taking competitive bids for the purchase of equipment or the process by which a government entity may 
take proposals for specific professional services. Under this law, the Village takes “bids” when purchasing 
but it may not take “bids” for professional services. The Village may take proposals that evaluate the 



 2

professional capabilities of a professional services provider. However, if the Village has a “satisfactory 
relationship for services with one or more firms,” it is not required to take proposals. In considering 
proposals for professional services, the Village may consider the ability of professional personnel, past 
record and experience, performance data on file, willingness to meet time and budget requirements, 
location, workload of the firm and such other factors as the Village may determine in writing as 
applicable. Following a determination that the professional service provider meets the requirements of the 
Village, a price for services can be negotiated under state law.  
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution 
Professional Services Agreement 
CIP Sheet 



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

AND HAMPTON LENZINI AND RENWICK, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, Illinois,

as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Professional Services Agreement (the

“Agreement”), between the Village of Downers Grove (the “Village”) and Hampton, Lenzini and Renwick,

Inc. (the “Consultant”), for the observation of watermain construction improvements for Project WA-006

(Watermain Replacement, Maple Avenue & 55th Street), as set forth in the form of the Agreement submitted

to this meeting with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. That the Village Manager  and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and directed

for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in the form

approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Manager shall

deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations and

commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are

hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided

by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

1\wp8\res.08\WA-006_Hampton-Consultant















  Professional Services 

 7 

 
O.  Severability of Invalid Provisions  
 

 If any provisions of this Agreement are held to contravene or be invalid under the laws of any state, 
country or jurisdiction, contravention will not invalidate the entire Agreement, but it will be 
construed as if not containing the invalid provision and the rights or obligations of the parties will 
be construed and enforced accordingly. 

 
P.  Assignment 
 

 The Consultant will not assign or subcontract any portion of this Agreement, unless the Village 
agrees to the assignment or subcontract in writing.  Any assignment will not relieve the Consultant 
from its obligations or change the terms of this Agreement. 

 
 The Consultant will provide a list of key staff, titles, responsibilities, and contact information to 

include all expected sub consultants. 
 

Q.  Notice 
 

 Any notice will be in writing and will be deemed to be effectively served when deposited in the 
mail with sufficient first class postage affixed, and addressed to the party at the party's place of 
business.  Notices shall be addressed to designated representatives of both parties as follows: 

 
Village Manager 
Village of Downers Grove 
801 Burlington Ave. 
Downers Grove, IL  60515 
 
Douglas Paulus, P.E. 
Hampton, Lenzini and Renwick, Inc. 
380 Shepard Drive 
Elgin, IL 60123-7010 
 

R.  Conflict of Provisions  
 In the event there is a conflict between the provisions contained herein and the Exhibit A, the terms 

herein shall prevail. 
 

S.  Campaign Disclosure  
 
1. Any contractor, proposer, bidder or vendor who responds by submitting a bid or proposal to the 
Village of Downers Grove shall be required to submit with its bid submission, an executed Campaign 
Disclosure Certificate, attached hereto as Exhibit B. 
 
2. The Campaign Disclosure Certificate is required pursuant to the Village of Downers Grove 
Council Policy on Ethical Standards and is applicable to those campaign contributions made to any 
member of the Village Council.   
 
3. Said Campaign Disclosure Certificate requires any individual or entity bidding to  disclose 
campaign contributions, as defined in Section 9-1.4 of the Election Code (10 ILCS 5/9-1.4), made to 













































Proj. #: WA-006

Project Description:

Project Lead: Dept.: 

Fund: 481 Program: 393      Project Type: 

   Priority Setting Factors: H/S/W Maint. Expan. New Low Medium High OVERALL

Rating: X X 2

Cost Summary FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Future Yrs TOTAL
Professional Services -                 
Land Acquisition -                 
Infrastructure Improvements 1,585,997 1,585,997
Building Improvements -                 
Machinery and Equipment -                 
Other/Miscellaneous -                 
TOTAL COST 1,585,997     -               -               -               -               -               1,585,997

FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Future Yrs

9.00                                      1,585,997 1,585,997

1.00                                      -                 

1.00                                      -                 

1.00                                      -                 
TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 1,585,997     -               -               -               -               -               1,585,997

1. Briefly Describe and provide justification for this Capital Project Request.

2. Describe the project status and completed work.  3. Describe any anticipated grants related to the project.

4. What impact will the project have on annual operating expenses?  Please quantify and describe.
FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 Future Yrs TOTAL

-               -               -               -               -               -               -                 

Map and/or pictures of Project/Project Area:

Funding Source(s)

Watermain Replacement, Maple Avenue and 55th Street

BREAKDOWN OF PROJECT COST AND FUNDING SOURCES

Public Works - WaterDavid Bird

Projected Operating Expenses

2008-2012 CAPITAL PROJECT SHEET

This project includes the replacement of the majority of the feeder main on Maple Avenue and 55th Street between Plymouth and Fairview.
This work is necessary due to the number of watermain breaks being experienced along this line.

Design wascompleted in FY2007.  This project was delayed by 
DuPage County due to coordination issues.

New Project/Expansion
Replacement Maintenance

None

481-Water Fund

Changed

123


	1_Memo RE Watermain 55th and Maple.doc
	 
	    Item_______ 
	Village of Downers Grove 
	Report for the Village Council Workshop 
	August 12, 2008 Agenda 



	2_WA-006_Hampton-Consultant-Res.pdf
	3_55th&Maple-Agr&A&B.pdf
	4_55th and Maple CIP Sheet.pdf

